Before the Unbundling, the shareholding of Mainstreet was held as follows:

AEEI - 60% of the issued share capital of Mainstreet

AYO - 40% of the issued capital of Mainstreet

The pre-Unbundling shareholding structure gave AEEI control over Mainstreet and the investment

was consolidated in AEEI financial statements.

In the Unbundling of AYO, the AEEI group deconsolidates its investment in Mainstreet.

Post the Unbundling of AYO, AEEI retains its 60% shareholding in Mainstreet, however in terms of

a shareholders agreement, AYO retains the rights to appoint the majority of the board of directors

of Mainstreet and has retained control of the entity.

Post the Unbundling of AYO, AEEI will exercise significant influence over its investment in

Mainstreet and will account for the investment in Mainstreet as an investment in associate under

the equity method.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at 28 February 2023

 AEEI Group
before AYO
Unbundling

(Note 1)

Unbundlin

g of AYO
Group

(Note 2)

Transaction
Costs

(Note 3)

 Equity
accounting
for income

from
associate
(Note 4)

AEEI Group
after the

AYO
Unbundling

2023 2023   2 023

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 472 071   472 071
Right of use assets  32 422   32 422
Goodwill  43 196   43 196
Intangible assets   262 361   262 361
Investment in associate   773 638  36 768   9 105  819 511
Investments in joint ventures  -   0
Other financial assets  38 640   38 640
Finance lease receivables  -   0
Deferred tax  75 302   75 302
Loans receivable  -   0
Loans to related parties  -   0

Total non-current assets  1 697 630  36 768  0  9 105  1 743 503

Current assets

Biological assets  83 073   83 073
Inventories  82 647   82 647
Current tax receivable   4 622   4 622
Trade and other receivables   148 527   148 527
Other financial assets  -   0
Finance lease receivables  -   0
Loan receivable  10 375   10 375
Cash and cash equivalents   205 246   (2 500)  202 746
Loans to related parties  -   0

Total current assets   534 490  0  (2 500) 0  531 990

Disposal group assets
classified as held for sale 3 278 123  (3 278 123)   0

Total Assets 5 510 243  (3 241 355) - 2 500   9 105  2 275 493

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital   402 240   402 240
Reserves (28 420) 37 791   9 371
Retained income 1 832 680  (449 769) (2 500) 9 105  1 389 516

Equity attributable to equity
holders of parent 2 206 500  (411 978) (2 500) 9 105  1 801 127
Non-controlling interest 2 081 605  (2 049 616)   31 989

 4 288 105  (2 461 594) (2 500) 9 105  1 833 116

 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 Other financial liabilities   4 706   4 706

 Derivatives financial liabilities   0

 Lease liabilities   29 047   29 047

 Employee benefit obligation   1 849   1 849

 Deferred tax   259 715   259 715

 Total non-current liabilities   295 317  0  0  0  295 317

 Current liabilities
 Provisions   27 063   27 063

 Trade and other payables   75 122   75 122

 Other financial liabilities   -   0

 Lease liabilities   12 003   12 003

 Deferred income   2 824   2 824

 Current tax payable   17 701   17 701

 Dividend payable   12 210   12 210
 Contingent consideration
liability   -   0

 Loans from related parties   0

 Bank overdraft   137   137

 Total current liabilities   147 060  0  0  0  147 060

Disposal group liabilities
classified as held for sale   779 761  (779 761)   0

 Total liabilities  1 222 138  - 779 761  -   -   442 377

 Total Equity and Liabilities  5 510 243  (3 241 355) (2 500) 9 105  2 275 493

 Number of shares in issue
('000)   491 022   491 022   491 022   491 022   491 022
 Net asset value per share
(cents)   873,30  (501,32) (0,51) 1,85   373,33
 Net tangible asset value per
share (cents)   811,07  (501,32) (0,51) 1,85   311,10

 0  0   0  0  0

Notes to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

1. The consolidated statement of financial position has been extracted, without adjustment, from the

published unaudited financial information of AEEI for the period ended 28 February 2023.

2. In the Unbundling process, AEEI will distribute its entire shareholding in AYO to its owners by

means of a dividend in specie. After the distribution has taken place, AEEI will no longer have

control of AYO and will deconsolidate the results of AYO from its consolidated results.

This column represents the deconsolidation of the net asset value of AYO as at 28 February 2023.